No amounts are capitalized in connection with improvements that lengthen the lives of such assets, unless the 
improvements also increase their service potential.

INDOT projects are capitalized based on capitalization and preservation percentages assigned to two hundred 
thirty-eight (238) work types. For example, the cost for constructing a new bridge would likely be 100% 
capitalized; whereas, the cost for adding travel lanes to a road would likely be assigned a work type code 
resulting in capitalization at 50% and preservation at 50%.